Company will have 149,768,876 shares on issue upon full subscription of the SPP Offer and 169,483,162

upon issue of the Tranche 2 Placement Shares. Percentages in brackets (%) represent shareholdings

where the SPP Offer is fully subscribed and the Tranche 2 Placement Shares are issued.

4.2 Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

Set out below is the pro-forma statement of financial positon of the Company and its controlled entities as

at 30 June 2015. The pro-forma statement of financial positon has been extracted from the Company's

audited financial report for the year ended 30 June 2015.

The pro-forma statement of financial positon provided below shows the effect on the Company if the SPP

Offer is fully subscribed and the total raised is AUD$1,915,000 before costs.

The Company’s financial reports are denominated in US currency. The adjustments and pro-forma

information are shown in US dollars for consistency.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

- 15 -

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2015

Audited

30-Jun-15

Unaudited

Placement

Tranche 1

Unaudited

SPP

Unaudited

Pro-forma

30-Jun-15

 US$ US$ US$ US$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,091,598  1,042,122  1,160,890  4,294,610

Trade and other receivables 82,073  - -  82,073

Prepaid expenses 48,764  -  -  48,764

Deferred tax asset 174,722  -  -  174,722

Total current assets 2,397,157  1,042,122  1,160,890  4,600,169

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment
45,438  -  -  45,438

Intangible assets 593,587  -  -  593,587

Total non-current assets 639,025  -  -  639,025

TOTAL ASSETS 3,036,182  1,042,122  1,160,890  5,239,194

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 96,030  -  -  96,030

Short-term borrowings - -  -  0

Short-term provisions 162,507  -  -  162,507

Total current liabilities 258,537  -  -  258,537

TOTAL LIABILITIES 258,537  -  -  258,537

NET ASSETS 2,777,645  1,042,122  1,160,890  4,980,657

EQUITY

Contributed equity 7,404,106  1,200,500  1,333,500  9,938,106

Share option reserve 294,686  -  -  294,686

Foreign currency translation

reserve
(147,607) (54,849) (61,099) (263,555)

Accumulated losses (4,773,540) (103,530) (111,510) (4,988,580)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,777,645  1,042,122  1,160,890  4,980,657

Note: An exchange rate of AUD$1.00 = USD$0.70 with an allowance for fluctuations and spread of 5% has

been used to convert funds received in Australian dollars, consistent with the Company’s accounting

policies and practices.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

- 16 -

Adjustments

The Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2015 has been adjusted to reflect the following pro-forma

adjustments (refer to the above note regarding the exchange rate and allowance used for conversion to US

dollars):

1. Tranche 1 of the Share Placement raising AUD$1,715,000, less costs of AUD$147,900.

[…]

to the Company's shares are set out in the Company's constitution, the Listing Rules of ASX and the

Corporations Act. The Company's constitution has been lodged with ASIC.  The constitution contains

provisions of the kind common for public companies in Australia and are taken to be included in this

Prospectus by operation of Section 712 of the Corporations Act. Any person may request a copy of the

constitution during the application period of this Prospectus, which the Company will provide free of charge.

The SPP Offer of Shares under this Prospectus and any application concerning the issue of New Shares under

this Prospectus, shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws in the State of Victoria,

Australia.

10. Director’s interests

10.1 Securities

The Directors' direct and indirect interests in securities of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus and

the effect of the SPP Offer on the direct and indirect share holdings of Directors are set out in the following

table that assumes full subscription of the SPP Offer:

SHARES & OPTIONS

Director/Shareholder

(and/or associate(s))

Existing Shares Shares Post Offer  Existing and

Post Issue

Number % Number % Options

David Fletcher 508,901 0.42% 508,901 0.34% 1,000,000

Anthony Owen  6,769,540 5.52% 6,769,540 4.52% 14,345,233^^

Chris Adams - - - - 500,000

Kristian Blaszczynski 685,499 0.56% 685,499 0.46% -

Joseph Miller^ 12,533,160 10.23% 12,533,160 8.37% -

Michael Quinert  140,000 0.11% 140,000 0.09% 500,000^^

TOTAL: 20,637,100 16.84% 20,637,100 13.78% 6,050,000

^ Joseph Miller holds an indirect interest in shares held by ECA Ventures LLC, as a result of a share interest, but does not control ECA

Ventures LLC. ECA is anticipated to apply for and receive up to 1,428,571 new shares in the second tranche of the Share Placement. ECA’s

participation in the Share Placement is subject to shareholder approval being obtained at a general meeting of the Company proposed to

be held on or about 18 February 2016.

^^ Issue of 9,795,233 options to Anthony Owen and 500,000 options to Michael Quinert (or their respective nominees) is subject to

shareholder approval being obtained at a general meeting of the Company proposed to be held on or about 18 February 2016.